gravel pits or deposits of gravel, which is hereby created in the county treasury, and is hereinafter referred to as the reserve fund.

- Subd. 2. All moneys deposited and credited as provided in subdivision 1 of this section shall be expended only for the maintenance, construction, or reconstruction of roads travelled by trucks hauling gravel or for the restoration of abandoned gravel pits or deposits of gravel, as the case may be. The board of county commissioners shall determine where, when, and how such moneys shall be expended but such moneys in the reserve fund shall be expended only upon lands to which the county holds title or upon lands forfeited to the state of Minnesota as trustee, for nonpayment of taxes.
- Sec. 6. For all purposes of this act the word "person" shall be construed to include individuals, copartnerships, companies, corporations, and all associations, however and for whatever purpose organized.
- Sec. 7. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Wilkin county and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 476—S. F. No. 114

An act relating to game and fish and the issuance of licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 98.46, Subdivisions 2 and 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 98.46, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Game and fish; license fees. Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to residents only, shall be:
 - (1) To take small game, \$2;
 - (2) To take deer with firearms, \$3.50 \$5;
 - (3) To take deer with bow and arrow, \$3.50 \$5;
 - (4) To take fish by angling, \$2.25;

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- (5) Combination husband and wife, to take fish by angling, \$2.75;
 - (6) To take moose, \$5.25.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 98.46, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to residents only, shall be:
 - (1) To spear fish from a dark house, \$1;
- (2) For any fish house or dark house used during the winter fishing season \$1; the proceeds to be earmarked 50 percent for the propagation of northern pike and 50 percent for administration and law enforcement;
- (2) For any fish house or dark house used during the winter fishing season, \$2 for each fish house or dark house not rented or offered for hire, and \$3 for each fish house or dark house rented or offered for hire;
- (3) To net whitefish, tullibees or herring from inland lakes or international waters, for domestic use only, for each net, \$1;
 - (4) To conduct a taxidermist business, \$2;
 - (5) To maintain fur and game farms, including deer, \$5;
 - (6) To take mussels or clams, \$5;
- (7) To prepare dressed game fish shipments for nonresidents as provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 97.45, Subdivision 6, as amended, \$10;
 - (8) Itinerant minnow dealer, \$15 plus \$10 for each vehicle;
- (9) Itinerant minnow dealer's helper, \$2.50 for each helper. Itinerant minnow dealer's helpers' licenses shall be issued to the itinerant minnow dealer and are transferable by the dealer at will to his own helpers;
- (10) Exporting minow dealer, \$200, plus \$10 for one vehicle only. No licenses to transport fathead minnows beyond the boundaries of the state will be issued for 1961 calendar year after the effective date of Laws 1961, Chapter 477, and the number issued prior to the effective date of Laws, 1961, Chapter 477 will not be exceeded in subsequent years. The renewal of such existing licenses will be reserved through April 1 of the following year; licenses not so renewed will not be made available until the total number has been reduced to below 35 licenses.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Each vehicle license shall cover a specific truck, tractor-trailer, or semi-trailer, the serial number, license number, make, and model shall be specified on the license which must be conspicuously posted in the vehicle licensed. No vehicle shall be licensed if the maximum tank capacity exceeds 300 cubic feet, inside measurement, and unless it complies with reasonable regulations adopted pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 101.42, Subdivision 5.

Approved May 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 477—S. F. No. 214

[Not Coded]

An act relating to elections; providing for a polling place and election judges for certain voters residing in the 32nd legislative district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Hennepin county; elections; Fort Snelling precinct. That part of Fort Snelling Reservation in the 32nd legislative district of the state of Minnesota shall constitute one precinct for the electors resident therein.
- The county board of Hennepin county shall provide for and designate a polling place for this precinct, which may be within the municipality of Richfield.
- The county board of Hennepin county shall provide for and appoint qualified voters in such precinct to be judges of election in the manner provided for appointing election judges in unorganized territory.
- This act shall become effective only after its approval Sec. 4. by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Hennepin county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 3, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.